
1 
 

BY AUTHORITY 1 

ORDINANCE NO.                                                                   COUNCIL BILL NO. CB22-1059 2 

SERIES OF 2022    COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE: 3 

 Finance & Governance 4 

A BILL 5 

For an ordinance to change the Fund and expending authority for the “Law 6 
Enforcement Assisted Diversion Grant” program from the Public Health Fund 7 
Series under the Denver Department of Public Health and Environment to the 8 
Public Safety Special Revenue Fund Series under the Executive Director of 9 
Safety. 10 

 11 

 WHEREAS, Resolution No. 765, Series of 2020, approved the “Law Enforcement Assisted 12 

Diversion Grant” program under the Department of Public Health and Environment (DDPHE) 13 

expending authority in the Public Health Fund Series, Special Revenue Fund No. 14000; and  14 

 WHEREAS, the original grant agreement was subsequently amended to increase the award 15 

amount to $1,683,375 and extend the term through June 30, 2023; and 16 

 WHEREAS, the LEAD Grant aims to divert individuals to immediate service in lieu of the 17 

traditional criminal justice pathway by partnering with key stakeholder partners and is administered 18 

under the Crime Prevention and Control Committee (CPCC) which resided under DDPHE; and 19 

 WHEREAS, in 2022 the CPCC moved to the Executive Director of Safety along with other 20 

diversion programs that are in alignment with the LEAD Grant; and 21 

 WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes a change in fund and expending authority for the LEAD 22 

Grant program; 23 

 24 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY 25 

OF DENVER: 26 

  27 

  Section 1. The payments made by the State of Colorado to the City pursuant to and under the 28 

“Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion Grant” Agreement shall be deposited into the Treasury of the 29 

City and credited to Special Revenue Fund No. 12000, which is set forth and described in Section 30 

20-18 of the Revised Municipal Code of the City and County of Denver. 31 

 Section 2. That it be and is hereby found and determined that the budget summary of said 32 

program, to be expended by the Executive Director of the Department of Safety, is as follows: 33 

 34 



2 
 

ACCOUNTING NUMBER APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT AMOUNT 

12301-3500000 
Law Enforcement Assisted 
Diversion (OBHS LEAD) $1,683,375 

 1 

Expenditure of said funds are authorized for the period from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023.  2 

 Section 3. The Chief Financial Officer of the City and County of Denver is hereby authorized 3 

and directed to make such book and record entries and to do such other things as may be necessary 4 

to accomplish the purposes of this Ordinance. 5 

COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE:  September 6, 2022 by Consent  6 

MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE:  September 13, 2022  7 

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL: ____________________________________________________ 8 

__________________________________________ - PRESIDENT 9 

APPROVED: ______________________________   - MAYOR _________________________ 10 

ATTEST: __________________________________ - CLERK AND RECORDER, 11 
 EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE 12 
 CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 13 

NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL: _________________; ___________________ 14 

PREPARED BY:  Nikki McCabe, Budget and Management Office DATE:  September 15, 2022 15 

Pursuant to section 13-9, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the 16 
City Attorney.  We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed 17 
ordinance.  The proposed ordinance is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 18 
3.2.6 of the Charter. 19 
Kristin M. Bronson, Denver City Attorney 20 

BY: _______________________, Assistant City Attorney DATE:  ______________ 21 Sep 15, 2022

September 26, 2022

Sep 27, 2022

https://salesforceintegration.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAngW6WRZzBpR0i5sDwpI2Y_IJqnstSFk6
https://salesforceintegration.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAngW6WRZzBpR0i5sDwpI2Y_IJqnstSFk6
https://salesforceintegration.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAi4kNVcXjO1dhGR2jcfWF4mVZpSRtwTws
https://salesforceintegration.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAngW6WRZzBpR0i5sDwpI2Y_IJqnstSFk6
https://salesforceintegration.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAngW6WRZzBpR0i5sDwpI2Y_IJqnstSFk6
https://salesforceintegration.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAi4kNVcXjO1dhGR2jcfWF4mVZpSRtwTws
https://salesforceintegration.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAACN_R9Y5FDkNc4NdVRZWkezJkil3RxD2F

	ORDINANCE NO.                                                                   COUNCIL BILL NO. CB22-1059
	SERIES OF 2022    COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:
	Finance & Governance
	For an ordinance to change the Fund and expending authority for the “Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion Grant” program from the Public Health Fund Series under the Denver Department of Public Health and Environment to the Public Safety Special Revenue...


		2022-09-27T12:42:16-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




